
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

School Organisation Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 26th April, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary School, Sandbach  (Pages 5 - 174) 
 
 To consider the proposal to expand Wheelock Primary School, Sandbach 210 to 315 

pupil places with a planned implementation date for September 2014. 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOL ORGANISATION SUB COMMITTEE  PROCEDURE 
 

The Cabinet has adopted the following procedure when exercising its function 
as the relevant decision maker under Schedule 2 Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 to consider school reorganisation proposals which attract statutory 
objections. The Cabinet has also adopted this procedure for the determination 
of other non statutory education organisation proposals which have attracted 
objections.  
 
Decisions will be taken by a Committee comprising of 3 or 5 Cabinet 
members sitting as a Cabinet Sub Committee who will elect one member as 
Chair.  
 
Representatives from the Chester(CE) Diocesan Board of Education , the 
Diocese of Shrewsbury Catholic Education and nomina
[...]
ns received.     
         
Advice to the Sub Committee 
 
(9) Governor representatives and representatives from the Chester 

(CE) Diocesan Board of Education and Diocese of Shrewsbury 
Education Service where appropriate will be invited to make 
comments to the Sub Committee. 

 
(10) Elected Members will be invited to make comments to the Sub  

                      Committee. 
 
                 
Part 2 of the meeting will be held in private.    
 
The Sub Committee will then meet in private and everyone else will be asked 
to leave the meeting at this point, save that elected members of the Borough 
Council may remain present, in accordance with the Council’s Standing 
Orders relating to Council proceedings. 
 
Review 

 
(11)  The Sub Committee, advised by the Principal Adviser, will 

consider whether the Sub Committee has sufficient information to 
come to a decision, or whether more information, not available at 
the meeting, is needed.    

 
In exceptional circumstances where significant additional 
information is required which cannot immediately be provided, it 
may be necessary for the Sub Committee to adjourn whilst the 
necessary information is obtained.    

Page 2



 
 
(12)  When (either at the first meeting to consider the proposal or at a  

         subsequent meeting if need be) the Sub Committee considers 
that it has sufficient information to reach a decision, the Sub 
Committee will consider the issues having regard to each element 
of the relevant statutory Decision Makers guidance which it is 
required to consider, before reaching its decision. 

      
Part 3      Announcement of the Decision in public session 
 

(13)The Sub Committee’s decision will be made in public following the 
private review session. It will then be published on the Borough 
Council’s Political Information Network within two working days 
and the Principal Adviser to the Sub Committee will then prepare 
and make public a written statement setting out the reasons for 
the Sub Committee’s decision in relation to the relevant Statutory 
Decision Makers guidance. 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

School Organisation Sub Committee  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
26 April 2013 

Report of: Tony Crane, Director, Children Services 
Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary, 

Sandbach. 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This decision paper reports on the outcome of the statutory public notice  

(Annex 1) of the Council’s proposed expansion of Wheelock Primary 
School from 210 to 315 pupil places for September 2014 and details the 
responses received during the subsequent 4-weeks representation 
period, which commenced on 22 February 2013 and concluded on 22 
March 2013. A copy of the full proposal and its appendices is attached as 
Annex 2.  The School Organisation Sub Committee is advised that it must 
take into account any representations received when deciding whether to 
approve the proposal.  
 

1.2 As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has 
a statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in 
its area.  (The Education and Inspections Act, 2006 and The School 
Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools)(England) 
Regulations 2007 (as amended by The School Organisation and Governance 
(Amendment)(England) Regulations 2007 which came into force on 21 
January 2008 and The School Organisation and Governance 
Amendment)(England) Regulations 2009 which came into force on 1 
September 2009). 
 

1.3 In response to pupil forecasts, which indicate that there will be a shortfall in 
the number of primary school places in the Sandbach area due to population 
changes, a review of provision has been undertaken resulting in the 
proposed increase in capacity at Wheelock Primary School from 210
[...]
isadvantaged groups and a neutral impact on the 
remaining factors.  

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Disruption to pupils, staff and the community must be kept a minimum during 

the reorganisation period and any subsequent building programme. This is to 
ensure that standards continue to improve.  

 
9.2 The proposed expansion was identified to address a basic need in 

Sandbach. This is in order to ensure that the Authority meets its statutory 
duty to provide sufficient school places in this area. 

 
9.3 The extended consultation period has impacted on the intended 

implementation date of September 2013 and therefore further interim 
measures will be necessary for admission in 2013 to ensure that there is no 
child without a school place within a reasonable distance from the home 
address.   

 
9.4 Implementation of this proposal will be subject to the necessary planning 

permissions. 
 
10.0 Access to Information 
 
10.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
    
   Name:   Barbara Dale 
   Designation: School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
            Tel No: 01270 686392         
   Email:  Barbara.Dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

STATUTORY NOTICE 

PROPOSED EXPANSION OF WHEELOCK PRIMARY SCHOOL,  
SANDBACH. 

Notice is given in accordance with section 19(1) of the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 that Cheshire East Council intends to make a 
prescribed alteration to Wheelock Primary School , a Community school at  
Crewe Road, Wheelock,  Sandbach CW11 3RT from 01 September 2014. 

Cheshire East Council is proposing to expand Wheelock Primary school from 
210 school places to 315 school places with effect from September 2014. 

The current capacity of the school is 210 and the proposed capacity will be 
315. The current number of pupils registered at the school is 231. The 
current admission number for the school is 30 a
[...]
odies,  Headteacher and staff at 
Neighbouring High Schools 

CONSULTATION PERIOD

Live Web Pages 

e mail 23.10.2012

e mail 22.10.2012

e mail 22.10.2012

e mail 23.10.2012

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 Appendix 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lorraine Butcher 
Strategic Director 
Children, Families & Adults 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields, Sandbach  
Cheshire   
CW11 1HZ 
 
                               September 2012 

 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 
 

PROPOSAL FOR THE ENLARGEMENT 
OF 

 
WHEELOCK PRIMARY SCHOOL,  

Page 35



 

OBJECTIVE OF THIS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

To undertake formal consultations with parents and carers of pupils at Wheelock 
Primary School and other interested parties before a final decision is taken 
regarding a proposal to expand Wheelock Primary School.  
 
The Local Authority  Wheelock Primary School, 
Sandbach from 210 to 315 pupil places for completion in September 2013. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Wheelock Primary School is a popular and successful school with a published 
admission number (PAN) of 30 pupil places and overall accommodation for 210 
pupils across the 7 year groups.   
 

210 pupils to provide 315 pupil places with a proposed implementation date of 
September 2013.  This increase, if approved, will provide sufficient 
accommodation for an intake at the normal point of entry to the school (the 
reception class) of 45 pupils with the school operating in the longer term as a 1.5 
form of entry primary school.   
 
For 2012 admissions, the Local Authority and the school agreed the admission of 
45 children to accommodate local children due to an increase in demand for 
school places in the Sandbach area.  The general shortage of places in the 
Sandbach area for 2012 would have resulted in parents of some children being 
offered schools over 4 miles away, as the next nearest schools with places 
available.    
 

over recent years and for 2012 
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6 

 

 

 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Extract from the minutes of a meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 23rd 
February, 2012 at Main Hall Congleton Hall, Congleton Town Hall, High Street, 
Congleton CW12 1BN 
 
PRESENT 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, Rhoda Bailey, A Barratt, G Baxendale, 
D Bebbington, D Brickhill, D Brown, L Brown, B Burkhill, P Butterill, 
R Cartlidge, J Clowes, S Corcoran, H Davenport, W S Davies, R Domleo, 
D Druce, K Edwards, P Edwards, I Faseyi, J P Findlow, W Fitzgerald, 
R Fletcher, D Flude, H Gaddum, M Grant, P Groves, J Hammond, M Hardy, 
P Hayes, S Hogben, D Hough, P Hoyland, O Hunter, J Jackson, L Jeuda, 
M Jones, S Jones, F Keegan, A Kolker, W Livesley, J Macrae, D Mahon, 
A Martin, M A Martin, P Mason, S McGrory, R Menlove, G Merry, A Moran, 
B Moran, B Murphy, H Murray, D Neilson, D Newton, P Nurse, M Parsons, 
P Raynes, L Roberts, J Saunders, M Sherratt, B Silvester, M J Simon, 
L Smetham, D Stockton, C G Thorley, A Thwaite, D Topping, G Wait, 
M J Weatherill, P Whiteley and J Wray 
 
Apologies 
Councillors C Andrew, G Boston, S Gardiner, L Gilbert, A Harewood, 
D Marren and S Wilkinson 
Note: Councillor D Druce had offered apologies for the morning session and 
was also absent during consideration of Items 6, 7 and 8. 
Note: Councillor P Edwards had offered apologies for the morning session. 

86 REFERRAL TO COUNCIL OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET - 
BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS 2012-2015 BUSINESS PLAN 
The Cheshire East Council Business Plan for 2012/2015, had been 
produced following engagement on the Draft Business Plan that was 
issued in January 2012. The Business Plan had two main elements: the 
Council’s priorities and the Budget. The document set out, in detail, the 
spending plans and income targets for the financial year starting 1st April 
2012, as well as financial estimates for the 2013/2014 and 2014/2015 
financial years. 
 
The 2012/2015 Business Plan had been reported to Cabinet on 6th 
February 2012 and a report which set out the updated position with regard 
to Government funding levels was now submitted to Council. 
When the report was submitted to Cabinet the Local Government Finance 
Report for 2012/2013 had not been published or confirmed following a 
debate in the House of Commons. Prior to the Council meeting both of 
those stages had been completed and confirmed that the formula and 
specific grant allocations, which had been included in the Business Plan, 
remained unchanged from the provisional settlement issued in December 

Page 67



Appendix 6 

 

 

2011. 
It was noted that the Government consultation on the adjustment made to 
funding in relation to Academies and the impact on support functions 
provided by the local authority had not resulted in any changes to the 
Council’s funding for 2012/2013. 

It was moved and seconded that 
“1. the updated results of the Budget Engagement exercise undertaken 
by the Council be noted 
2. the comments of the Director of Finance & Business Services 
(Chief Finance Officer), regarding the robustness of estimates and 
level of reserves held by the Council based on this budget be noted 
3. the Business Plan 2012/2015 be approved 
4. the three year Capital Programme for 2012/2013 to 2014/2015 be 
approved 
5. the Band D Council Tax of £1,216.34 be approved 
6. the Reserves Strategy be approved 
7. the 2012/2013 non ringfenced Specific Grants (excluding DSG) be 
noted 
8. the 2012/2013 Dedicated School Grant (DSG) of £193.8m and the 
associated policy proposals be agreed 
9. the Children and Families Services Portfolio Holder be authorised to 
agreed any necessary amendment to the DSG position in the light 
of further information received from DfE, pupil number changes, 
further academy transfers and the actual balance brought forward 
from 2011/12 
10. the Prudential Indicators for Capital Funding be approved 
11. 
[...]
 89 of the report). 
9. That the Children and Family Services Portfolio Holder be 
authorised to agree any necessary amendment to the DSG position 
in the light of further information received from DfE, pupil number 
changes, further academy transfers and the actual balance brought 
forward from 2011/2012. 
10. That the Prudential Indicators for Capital Financing be approved. 
(Appendix B, Annex 6 of the report). 
11. That the risk assessment detailed in Appendix B, Chapter 4 of the 
report be noted. 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 7 

 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Extract from the Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 19th July, 
2012 at Grand Hall, Congleton Town Hall, High Street, Congleton CW12 1BN 
 
PRESENT 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors C Andrew, Rachel Bailey, Rhoda Bailey, A Barratt, G Barton, 
G Baxendale, G Boston, D Brickhill, D Brown, L Brown, B Burkhill, P Butterill, 
R Cartlidge, J Clowes, S Corcoran, H Davenport, R Domleo, D Druce, 
K Edwards, P Edwards, I Faseyi, J P Findlow, W Fitzgerald, S Gardiner, 
L Gilbert, M Grant, P Groves, J Hammond, A Harewood, P Hayes, S Hogben, 
D Hough, P Hoyland, O Hunter, J Jackson, L Jeuda, M Jones, S Jones, 
A Kolker, W Livesley, D Mahon, D Marren, M A Martin, P Mason, S McGrory, 
R Menlove, G Merry, A Moran, B Moran, B Murphy, H Murray, D Newton, 
P Nurse, M Parsons, P Raynes, M Sherratt, B Silvester, M J Simon, 
L Smetham, D Stockton, C G Thorley, A Thwaite, D Topping, M J Weatherill, 
R West, P Whiteley, S Wilkinson and J Wray 
 
Apologies 
Councillors D Bebbington, W S Davies, R Fletcher, H Gaddum, M Hardy, 
F Keegan, J Macrae, A Martin, D Neilson, L Roberts, J Saunders and G Wait 

 

37 CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS - SCHEMES OVER £1M 
Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Director of Children, 
Families and Adults, which sought approval for the virement of Block Grant 
Funding contained within the approved 2012/13 Capital Programme to 
specific named schemes to address demographic basic need for pupil 
places. 
 
RESOLVED 
That virements and Supplementary Capital Estimates totalling £4.3m for 
the following schemes be approved :- 
• £1.7m to Wilmslow High School Learning Resource Centre 
• £1.0m to Pebble Brook Primary School Extension 
• £1.6m to Wheelock Primary School Extension 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 3  

 

Extract from:- 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF WHEELOCK 
PRIMARY SCHOOL HELD AT THE SCHOOL ON 4 JULY 2012 

 
Governors Present: Mrs J Barton 

Mr J Bottomley 
   Mrs J Bunn 
   Mrs C Dalton 

Mr J Doorbar 
Mrs J Dyson (Headteacher) 
Miss D Harrison 

   Mrs C Harrop 
   Mrs C Houghton (Vice Chair) 

Mr S Noble 
Mrs N Sale  

 
Also in attendance:  Mrs N Harvey (Bursar) 

Ian Gatie (Clerk to the Governors) 
 
 
 

16. PUPIL ADMISSION NUMBER (PAN) 
 
Governors considered the PAN.  It was noted that the Authority had instigated an 
increase to 45 and that the governing body had agreed as the increase was 
conditional upon increasing the capacity of the school.  The governing body is in 
favour of a permanent increase to 45, subject to the building plans being approved 
and the additional capacity created. 
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Representation Feedback Summary – Wheelock Primary Proposal      Annex 4 

 

 

Connection 
Agree with 
Proposal? Comments on the proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary School 

Parent at Offley Oppose I would like to register that I oppose the proposed expansion of Wheelock Primary School. I currently have 
two children at Offley Primary School, my eldest having left in 2012.  It is my view that Offley Primary School 
should be returned to a two form entry school as soon as possible.  This would assist the community as a 
whole by creating extra places for local pupils, increasing parental choice.  It would also enabl
[...]
2012.  
 
At the Portfolio Holder meeting of 17 
December the decision was deferred 
again for a further 2 weeks to allow for 
further consultation. As a consequence 
officers held a further meeting with 
headteachers of the local primary 
schools and arranged a “drop in” 
session to facilitate local feedback . 
which is attached as Appendix 5 
  
The outcomes of the extended 
consultation were presented to the 
Portfolio Holder at the meeting of 4 

  

P
age 108



ANNEX 5  
 

Additional Information for Members – Factors to be Considered by Decision Makers 
Using relevant extracts from Department for Education (DfE) Statutory Guidance - ‘Expanding a Maintained Mainstream School’  
 

Extracts from Statutory Guidance - paragraphs 4.15 to 4.63 Closing a Maintained Mainstream School, School Organisation and Competitions Unit 13 

February. The decision was to issue a 
statutory public notice attached which is 
attached as Annex 1 
 
The 4 week representation period 
commenced on 22 February 2013 and 
concluded on 22 March 2013. Full 
details of the feedback received during 
the statutory representation period are 
attached as Annex 4 
  

 

 P
age 109



P
age 110

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex 6 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Portfolio Holder for Children and Family Services  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
17 December 2012 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director Children, 
Families and Adults 

Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a 

statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its 
area.  

 
1.2 Pupil forecasts indicate a shortfall in the number of primary school places due to 

changing populations and increasing demand in some areas of the Borough 
resulting in a forecast of 
[...]
 Decision Maker should be satisfied that there is satisfactory
evidence of sufficient demand for places for the expanded school to be
sustainable.

4.30 Where proposals will add to surplus capacity but there is a strong case for
approval on parental preference and standards grounds, the presumption should
be for approval. The LA in these cases will need to consider parallel action to
remove the surplus capacity thereby created.

Expansion of Successful and Popular Schools (Paragraph 4.31-4.34)

4.31 The Government is committed to ensuring that every parent can choose
an excellent school for their child. We have made clear that the wishes of parents
should be taken into account in planning and managing school estates. Places
should be allocated where parents want them, and as such, it should be easier
for successful and popular primary and secondary schools to grow to meet
parental demand. For the purposes of this guidance, the Secretary of State is not
proposing any single definition of a successful and popular school. It is for the

Page 142



STAGE 4

8

Decision Maker to decide whether a school is successful and popular, however,
the following indicators should all be taken into account:

a. the school’s performance;

i. in terms of absolute results in key stage assessments and public
examinations;

ii. by comparison with other schools in similar circumstances (both in
the same LA and other LAs);

iii. in terms of value added;

iv. in terms of improvement over time in key stage results and public
examinations.

b. the numbers of applications for places;

i. the Decision Maker should also take account of any other relevant
evidence put forward by schools.

4.32 The strong presumption is that proposals to expand successful and
popular schools should be approved. In line with the Government’s long
standing policy that there should be no increase in selection by academic ability,
this presumption does not apply to grammar schools or to proposals for the
expansion of
[...]
ing approval under regulation 5(4) of the
Education (Foundation Body) (England) Regulations 2000 to a proposal that a
foundation body must be established and that the school must form part of a
group for which a foundation must act;

k. the Secretary of State making a declaration under regulation 22(3) of the
Education (Foundation Body) (England) Regulations 2000 that the school should
form part of a group for which a foundation body acts;

ka. where the proposals are to alter the upper age limit of the school, the
decision of the Secretary of State to establish a new FE college under s16 of the
Further and Higher Education Act 1992;

l. where the proposals in question depend upon any of the events specified
in paragraphs (a) to (ka) occurring by a specified date in relation to proposals
relating to any other school or proposed school, the occurrence of such an event;
and

m. where proposals are related to proposals for the establishment of new
schools or discontinuance of schools, and those proposals depend on the
occurrence of events specified in regulation 20 of the School Organisation
(Establishment and Discontinuance of Schools) (England) Regulations 2007(4)
the occurrence of such an event.

(4) S.I. 2007/1288.

Page 155



STAGE 4

21

4.76 The Decision Maker must set a date by which the condition must be met,
but will be able to modify the date if the proposers confirm (preferably before the
date expires), that the condition will be met later than originally thought. The
condition-to-be-met-by date must be before the proposed implementation date of
the proposal (which can also be modified if necessary). Therefore care should
be taken when setting condition-to-be-met-by dates, particularly if proposals are
“related” e.g. if a school is proposed to add a sixth form on 1st September one
year, and enlarge on 1st September the following year, and the enlargement
requires planning permission, the condition set must be met before the addition
of a sixth form can be 
[...]
ol places with a revised 
proposed completion date of September 2014 a 4 week representation period commenced on 22 February 
2013 and concluded on 22 March 2013.  
 
During that 4 week representation period a number of representations were received which will be presented 
to the School Organisation Sub Committee meeting of 26 April 2013.  School Organisation Sub Committee 
are asked to approve to the expansion of Wheelock CE Primary from 1FE to 1.5FE to provide an additional 
105 school places with a revised proposed completion date of September  2014  
 
There are any other associated policies and procedures as set out below:-. 
• Children and Families, Capital Strategy 2012/2013 

 
• Statutory consultation has been undertaken on this proposal as the changes, if approved, will fall within 

the category of a significant enlargement as the additional accommodation proposed for Wheelock 
Primary would increase the capacity by more than 30 pupils and by more than 25%.  

P
age 159



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                                                              Annex 9        

2 

 

 

• The Local Authority must comply with statutory requirements as set out in The Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 (EIA 2006) and The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained 
Schools)(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended by The School Organisation and Governance 
(Amendment)(England) Regulations 2007 which came into force on 21 January 2008 and The School 
Organisation and Governance (Amendment)(England) Regulations 2009 which came into force on 1 
September 2009). 

 
The aims, objectives and outcomes of this proposed change are as follows;- 
 
The proposal, if determined, will provide additional primary school places for the Wheelock area of Sandbach 
to address the forecast shortfall for this area. In addition, this will deliver a level of operational surplus for the 
Local Authority, which is a level of spare capacity intended to accommodate reasonable journey times to 
school, some degree of parental choice, and flexibility to allow for mid-year entrants. The proposal will 
therefore have a significant positive impact on the current projected shortfall in the number of school places in 
Sandbach and on parental choice and, at worst, a neutral impact on vulnerable and minority groups in the 
community. 

The outcomes of consultation were summarised in a report to the Portfolio Holder for a decision on 3 
December 2012, ( which was extended to 17 December and further extended to 4 February. ) In deciding 
whether or not to give permission to publish proposals it is a requirement both under DfE guidance and case 
law that the decision maker should consider the views expressed during consultation and take into account 
the Equality Impact Assessment. It is therefore imperative that full details of all views submitted are made 
available at the decision meeting. 
 
Wheelock Primary School is a popular and successful school with a published admission number (PAN) of 30 
pupil places and overall accommodation for 210 pupils across the 7 year groups.  The Local Authority is 
proposing an increase to provide 315 pupil places with a proposed implementation date of September 2013.  
This increase, if approved, will provide sufficient accommodation for an intake at the normal point of entry to 
the school (the reception class) of 45 pupils with the school operating in the longer term as a 1.5 form of entry 

P
age 160



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                                                              Annex 9        

3 

 

primary school as the relevant year group moves through the school.   

Wheelock Primary is situated in the Sandbach area of the Congleton Local Area Partnership. Sandbach has 8 
primary schools and 2 secondary schools.  Two of these primary schools fall within the Crewe Local Area 
Partnership and serve the Haslington area (Haslington Primary and The D
[...]
rtnership  

    

Pregnancy and maternity  

 

    

Race  

 

    

Religion & belief      

Sex      

Sexual orientation      

Carers     

Socio-economics 

 

    

Is this project due to be carried out wholly or partly by contractors? If yes, please indicate how you have ensured that the partner organisation complies with equality 
legislation (e.g. tendering, awards process, contract, monitoring and performance measures) 

 

P
age 168



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                                                              Annex 9        

11 

 

Section 4: Review and conclusion  

Summary: provide a brief overview including impact, changes, improvement, any gaps in evidence and additional data that is needed 

At the Portfolio Holders meeting of 3 December the decision was “to defer for two weeks to enable further consideration to be given to additional information and 
comments received during the consultation period.” A further Portfolio Holders meeting was arranged for 17 December  and the decision  to publish a statutory notice was 
again deferred  to  allow a further two weeks consultation on the alternative solutions to the increasing demand for places in the Sandbach area.  In responce to this 
decision,  officers held a further meeting with headteachers and governors of primary schools in the Sandbach area  to  seek their preferred alternative options and a public 
“ drop in” session was arranged to seek the views of parent /carers and other interested parties.  
 
Feedback from the public “drop in” session and the additional meeting with headteachers was presented to  the Portfolio Holder at the meeting on 4 Feburay.  The 
Portfolio’s Holders decision was to issue a statutory notice on the proposed expansion of Wheelock CE Primary from 1FE to 1.5FE  and the 4 week representation period 
commenced on 22 February 2013 and concluded on 22 March 2013.  
 
During that 4 week representation period a number of representations we

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the School Organisation Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 26th April, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey and J Clowes 
 
COUNCILLORS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors Mrs Rhoda Bailey and S Corcoran 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Sarah Baxter (Democratic Services Officer) 
Maureen Hills (Lawyer-Education) 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
It was moved and seconded that Councillor D Topping be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor D Topping be appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness in relation to the proposal to expand Wheelock 
Primary School, Councillor Mrs R Bailey declared that as Cabinet Member 
for Children and Family Services she had given permission for the issue of 
the statutory public notice for the expansion of the School. 
 

3 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF WHEELOCK PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
SANDBACH  
 
Consideration was given to the proposal to expand Wheelock Primary 
School, Wheelock, Sandbach. 
 
The proposal for expansion had been made in response to a shortfall in 
the number of Primary School places in the Sandbach area due to 
population changes.  Details were included in the full proposal attached as 
an appendix to a report prepared by the Strategic Director, Children, 
Families and Adults.  
 



Following the decision of the Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Services of 15 October 2012, an extended formal consultation had been 
undertaken between 22 October 2012 and 4 February 2013 on a proposal 
to expand Wheelock Primary School, Wheelock, Sandbach from 210 
places to 315.  The outcome of this process was considered by the 
Cabinet Member on 4 February 2013, whereupon permission was given to 
issue a statutory public notice for the expansion of the school to increase 
its capacity from 210 pupil places to 315.  
 
Following publication of the public notice a statutory 4 week representation 
period commenced on 22 February 2013 and concluded on 22 March 
2013.  Fifteen objections had been received details of which were given in 
the report. 
 
On behalf of the Proposer, Barbara Dale, the School Admissions and 
Organisation Manager attended the meeting and was questioned by 
Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
Councillor S Corcoran attended the meeting and made a number of 
comments to the Sub Committee. 
 
In addition a letter written by an objector to his local MP, Fiona Bruce was 
also read out at the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s procedures Members then 
considered the matter in private, in particular they considered: 
 

• the statutory school organisation process followed by the Proposer 
to date and were satisfied that the documentation demonstrated 
that the procedures and documentation complied with both the law 
and the guidance;  

• whether the need for creating additional primary school places had 
been proven and, given the increasing numbers of children being 
born in the area and the planned housing developments in the 
Sandbach area, Members concluded that the evidence did show 
that there was a shortage of Primary school places;  

• the strong presumption by the Government that proposals to 
expand successful and popular schools such as Wheelock should 
be approved; 

• the Sub Committee also noted that Cabinet had already approved 
sufficient funding to deliver this proposal;  

• the effect that this proposal was likely to have on transport and 
traffic problems in the area.  They discussed how the school and 
the Proposer could work more effectively to manage the difficulties 
generated by this traffic, but decided that these concerns were not 
sufficient to justify refusing the proposal.  These were problems that 
would be fully explored as part of the planning permission process. 

 
The meeting then reconvened in public and the Chairman announced the 
decision. 



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the expansion of Wheelock Primary School, Wheelock, Sandbach 
from 210 school places to 315 with a proposed implementation date of 
September 2014 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.10 pm 

 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 

 
 


